

Ej 280/2014
(WBPS01-000430-2014)

Order No 49
14-05-2025

Today is fixed for peremptory hearing, and filing receipt of payment of cost.
Defendants file hazira.

One application is filed by plaintiff, in person, praying for adjournment, on the ground that he could not appoint any advocate, till date owing to his illness.

Photocopies of prescription are attached herewith.

Plaintiff is not present in court when the matter is called for hearing.

Record reveals that plaintiff had prayed for adjournment on the previous date, too, on the same ground.

It is also found from the record that a cost of Rs 3000/- was imposed upon plaintiff on 24.09.2024.

But the cost has still been not paid.

Under such circumstances the prayer of the plaintiff for adjournment is rejected.

It seems that plaintiff is not interested in proceeding with the suit.

Let the matter be fixed for showing cause by the plaintiff.

To 24-07-2025 for showing cause by the plaintiff as to why shall the case be not dismissed for default.

Sd/-
D/C by me
(Judge, 4th Bench)

Sd/-
Judge
(WB 01174)