

Ej 280/2014  
(WBPS01-000430-2014)

Order No 50  
24-07-2025

Today is fixed for showing cause by the plaintiff

Both sides file hazira.

One application is filed by plaintiff, in person, praying for adjournment, stating that his earlier advocate has resigned from the suit and currently he is not represented by any advocate.

He also states he could not appoint any advocate till date owing to his illness.

Record reveals that plaintiff had prayed for adjournment on the previous date, too, on the same ground.

It is also found from the record that a cost of Rs 3000/- was imposed upon plaintiff on 24.09.2024.

But the cost has still been not paid.

Now, plaintiff also files another application praying for necessary order to arrange for appointment of an advocate from DLSA, Kolkata, free of cost, as he can not afford the fees of a lawyer.

Perused the record and the petition.

In view of the circumstances stated by the plaintiff this court thinks that he is entitled to get legal aid from DLSA, Kolkata.

The Ld Secretary, DLSA, Kolkata is requested to make arrangement regarding the appointment of one Ld Advocate from the panel of DLSA to represent the plaintiff in this suit.

Let a copy of this order be sent to The Ld Secretary, DLSA, Kolkata. for appointment of Ld Advocate.

To 04-09-2025 for steps by plaintiff.

Sd/-

D/C by me  
(Judge, 4<sup>th</sup> Bench)

Sd/-

Judge  
(WB 01174)