

**Ejectment Suit No. 280 of 2014 (6321 OF 2014)**  
**C.N.R No. WBPS01-000430-2014**

**Order No.51**

**Dated 04-09-2025 :**

Today is fixed for taking steps by the plaintiff. Plaintiff is present in person and he submitted that he will make submissions himself. One attendance has been filed on behalf of the defendant.

But none moved for the defendant on repeated calls.

The plaintiff files reply to the show cause along with photocopies of relevant documents. He also submitted that he is ready to pay the cost to the defendant if the amount of cost is reduced or modified considering his medical condition.

Heard the plaintiff in person.

The cause shown to by the plaintiff is found to be sufficient considering the fact that the plaintiff has undergone spinal surgery. Thus the reply is accepted.

As neither the defendant nor the Ld. Advocate for the defendant is present to receive the cost, the plaintiff is directed to pay the cost on the next date.

So far as the prayer of the plaintiff for reduction of the amount of cost, is concerned, this Court thinks that the cost may be reduced considering the medical condition and financial crunch of the plaintiff.

Accordingly the plaintiff is directed to pay the cost of Rs.2000/- instead of Rs.3000/- to the defendant.

Fix 21.11.2025 for payment of cost and peremptory hearing.

Typed, Corrected and Printed by me.

Judge, Bench-4  
PSCC, Calcutta  
J.O Code WB01174

Judge, Bench-4  
PSCC, Calcutta  
J.O Code WB01174